Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Stephen Bryce Hayes assigned a 50% share of his entire right, title and interest in the application to Outside In (Cambridge) Limited while retaining a 50% share.			
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA				
N			Name	Execution Date	
Stephen Bryce Hayes				08/07/2007	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA				
Name:	Outside In (C	Outside In (Cambridge) Limited			
Street Address:		3 The Links, Trafalgar Way, Bar Hill			
City:	Cambridge,	Cambridge, Cambridgeshire			
State/Country:	UNITED KIN				
Postal Code:	CB23 8UD				
Property Type Application Number: 11 ²		1172	Number /21512		
Application Number: 11721		1512			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(312)75	9-5646	5		
•			when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 312-214-4828					
Email:jgray@btlaw.com, jmueller@btlaw.comCorrespondent Name:Jeffrey R. Gray					
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2786			-		
Address Line 4:	Chicago	Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2786			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		920602-105794			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jeffrey R. Gray		
Total Attachments:	2		·		
source=Assignment	· +				
source=Assignment	t105794#page2.t	†			
				PATENT	

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights is made by and between **Stephen Bryce HAYES** (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and **OUTSIDE IN (CAMBRIDGE) LIMITED** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organised and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE are parties to and have executed an Assignment and Co-Ownership Agreement dated 2nd May 2007 ("Agreement"), pursuant to which the ASSIGNOR has agreed to sell and the ASSIGNEE has agreed to purchase certain assets of the ASSIGNOR, including certain Patent Rights, for an agreed upon consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged; and

WHEREBY ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, a 50% share in the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and countries foreign thereto in certain patent applications as listed below;

Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date
Lighting system	UK	0427744.8	20-Dec-2004
System	PCT	PCT/GB2005/050228	02-Dec-2005
	US	11/721,512	

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to record the sale and assignment of the Patent Rights from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE in the US Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of U.S. \$1.00, and other good and valuable consideration, including consideration agreed upon between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE in the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, a 50% share in the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the country of USA, its territories and possessions in and to the invention(s) described and/or claimed in said Patent Applications together with a 50% share in the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under any laws, international agreements or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and submission of said patents and patent applications or such other patents, and a 50% share in any right, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in applications to which said Patent Rights claim priority; said invention(s), patent applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE jointly in accordance with the terms of the Agreement; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys a 50% share in all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all laws and international agreements treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby

acknowledges that this assignment being of 50% of the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), applications and patents, carries with it the right to procure the grant of all patents to ASSIGNEE jointly with the ASSIGNOR:

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorise and request the Patent and Trademark Office of USA to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon said Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives, as joint applicants.

ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR further agree that this Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights shall be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with English law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE by their duly authorised representatives acting on their own free will have caused this instrument to be duly executed and have set their hands and affixed their seals on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:	Stephen Bryce HAYES
Name:	Survas
Signature:	Stephen Dryce Itages
Title:	

ASSIGNEE:	Outside In (Cambridge) Limited
Name:	J.CRIDLAND
Signature:	Fee
Title:	DIRECTOR